18 19
KM6-II Universal and KM6-EC Subracks: EMC Conversion
KM6-II EMC CONVERSION KITS
KM6-II Universal subracks and some sizes of KM6-EC can be retrospectively
EMC screened by the addition of covers and suitable front and rear panels.
Two Basic types of screening cover are available:
OVERALL, (Fig. 1) which provide a screen over both the card area and the
rear connector/backplane area. In this version, the rear of the subrack is

All fixings
KM6-II EMC CONVERSION
Ordering Information
Height Ventilated PCB Depth End Plate Order
  (mm) (mm) Code
3U
 No 160 240 950-240574K
 Yes 160 240 950-240575H
6U
 No 160 240 950-240576F
 Yes 160 240 950-240577D
9U
 No 160 240 950-240578B
 Yes 160 240 950-240579L
3U
 No 160/220 300 950-240580D
 Yes 160/220 300 950-240581B
6U
 No 160/220 300 950-240582L
 Yes 160/220 300 950-240583J
3U
 No 160/220 360 950-240584G
 Yes 160/220 360 950-240585E
6U
 No 160/220 360 950-240587A
 Yes 160/220 360 950-240588K
9U
 No 160/220 360 950-240589H
 Yes 160/220 360 950-240590A
6U
 No 160/220/280/340 420 950-240562F
 Yes 160/220/280/340 420 950-240563D
9U
 No 160/220/280/340 420 950-240564B
 Yes 160/220/280/340 420 950-240565L
KM6-II Universal Subracks: EMC Conversion
RFI FINGER STRIP
Supplied in lengths of 381mm consisting of 60 fingers. The fingers
are self adhesive for easy application and replacement in the field.

Covers 2               0,9mm aluminium alloy, conductive clear chromate
All fixings
Ordering Information
Width Ventilated PCB Depth (mm) End Plate (mm) Order code
42HP
 No 160 240 –
 Yes 160 240 950-259417H
60HP
 No 160 240 –
 Yes 160 240 950-259418F
84HP
 No 160 240 950-240557K
 Yes 160 240 950-240553G
42HP
 No 160/220 300 –
 Yes 160/220 300 950-259419D
 No 160/220 300 950-240556A
 Yes 160/220 300 950-240552J
84HP
 No 160/220 360 950-240559F
 Yes 160/220 360 950-240554E
 No 160/220 420 950-240558H
 Yes 160/220 420 950-240555C
REAR CLOSING ANGLES
These are fitted at the rear in conjunction with rear mounting tie bars. EMC
Beryllium copper fingers should be ordered separately to maintain the shield
between the subrack and EMC panels.
Contents of kit
Description Qty.             Material/Finish
Angles 2               AL extrusion, conductive clear chromate
Ordering information
Description Order code
3U Rear closing angles 950-240549J
4U Rear closing angles 950-259278G
6U Rear closing angles 950-240550B
7U Rear closing angles 950-259279E
9U Rear closing angles 950-240551L
REAR MOUNTING TIE BARS
Two should be ordered per subrack. 84HP version use a plain tie bar. Other
widths use standard front tie bars. Sold in singles. Two tapped strips and eight
fixings are also required.
Ordering information
Description: Rear mounting bars
Width     Type                                                                                       Order code
              Plain tie bar                                                                          950-221909A
84HP
     Tapped strip                                                                         950-202001E
              Front tie bar top                                                                    950-202743E
60HP     Front tie bar bottom                                                             950-202742G
              Tapped strip                                                                         950-202740L
              Front tie bar top                                                                    950-202736B
42HP     Front tie bar bottom                                                             950-202735D
              Tapped strip                                                                         950-202739G
Tie bar fixing screws: Pack 100 (4 per tie bar required)                     950-202734F
KM6-II Universal and KM6-EC Subracks: EMC Conversion - piece parts
Rear closing angle

                                                                        inner panel conductive clear chromate
Handles and idents (1-3U, 2-6U and 9U)
Ordering information
Description: Individual EMC panel
Height            Width Qty.                                  Order code
                         4HP 1                                  951-242963C
                         6HP 1                                  951-242964A
3U
                    8HP 1                                  951-242965K
                        24HP 1                                  951-242968D
                         4HP 1                                  951-242969B
                         6HP 1                                  951-242970F
6U
                    8HP 1                                  951-242971D
                        12HP 1                                  951-242972B
9U                     4HP 1                                  951-242975G
OVERALL CLOSING PANELS
These full width (84HP) closing panels can be used at the front
or rear of the subrack and make contact with the end plates and tie bars as
described below.
Type 1   which is secured by twelve captive screws and is available for installations
            where access is seldom necessary. Contact to the end plates is achieved
            using beryllium copper fingers.
Type 2   is secured by four captive screws only, relying on beryllium copper fingers to
            maintain contact on all four edges.
Type 3   is a horizontally hinged panel which relies almost entirely on beryllium copper
            fingers for contact on all four edges, having only two captive screws.
            A special finger strip is provided with the kit for the bottom flange only.
Types 2 and 3 are particularly useful in situations where frequent access is likely
to be required.
Contents of kit
Description                                                      Finish
Panel inc. fixings                                             Facia panel etch and clear anodise,
                                                                        inner panel conductive clear chromate
Handles and idents (Type 2 only)
Ordering information
Description: Overall closing panels
Type Qty Width Height Order code
   3U 950-202694C
1 1 84HP 6U 950-202695A
   9U 950-202696K
   3U 951-242957J
2 1 84HP  6U 951-242958G
   9U 951-242959E
   3U 951-242960J
   4U 951-259284D
3 1 84HP 6U 951-242961G
   7U 951-259285B
   9U 951-242962E
Individual EMC panels
Finger strip supplied for
this fl ange
Type 3